RESOLUTION NO. 2018-007

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE HOUSTON-GALVESTON AREA COUNCIL **TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, (H-GAC TIP) CALL FOR PROJECTS**

WHEREAS, the City of Mont Belvieu supports the economic development in Mont Belvieu, Texas:

WHEREAS, economic development and quality of life are directly affected by vehicles, bicycle, trails and pedestrian mobility and roadway improvements;

WHEREAS, the City of Mont Belvieu has proposed implementing the following projects:

- 1. City wide trails and sidewalks along selected corridors
- 2. Perry Avenue extension from Lake of Champions Boulevard to FM 565
- 3. Langston Boulevard extension from Franklin Drive to Grand Parkway
- 4. FM 565 Boulevard Construction from the canal east of Eagle Drive to the Grand Parkway
- 5. Traffic Management Center
- 6. Lakes of the Champions from Cotton Bayou to Perry Avenue
- 7. SH 146 Access Management

WHEREAS, these road and trail improvements will benefit the residents of the City of Mont Belvieu.

WHEREAS, the City of Mont Belvieu will be required to provide the funding for the local match of approximately 80% of the construction cost plus design fee and right-of-way acquisition cost.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the City of Mont Belvieu fully supports the construction of these projects and commits to providing the local match funding for the projects listed above.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED this the 24th day of September, 2018.

Nick Dixon, Mayor

ATTEST:

Mori Schwende

Kori Schweinle. City Secretary